Particulars Amount (`) 

Authorised Capital (Face value of `10 each) 1,15,00,000 

Issued Capital (Face value of ` 10 each) 19,22,280 

Subscribed and Paid up Capital (Face value of ` 10 each) 19,22,280 

BUY-BACK OF SHARES 

During the year, the Company bought back 8,013 (Eight Thousand Thirteen) fully paid-up equity 

shares of Rs. 10/- each from the existing shareholders/beneficial owners of equity shares of the 

Company on a proportionate basis through “Tender offer” route at a price of Rs. 27,454/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four Only). 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

The Company has a comprehensive Risk Management framework that seeks to minimize adverse 

impact on business objectives and capitalise on opportunities. Our success as an organization 

depends on the ability to identify such opportunities and leverage them while mitigating the risks

[...]

and upliftment of poor as per Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 as may be identified by 

the CSR Committee from time to time. 

As required under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, during the financial year 2020-21, 

the CSR budget of your Company was Rs. 97,61,979.00 (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs Sixty One 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Nine Only). The company recognizes its social responsibility 

towards outbreak of Covid-19 Pandemic and provided KN95 mask with/without valve to Tata 

Medical Center, Kolkata.  

Further, the Company has also made advance CSR expenditure amounting to Rs. 3,31,18,754.00 

(Rupees Three Crore Thirty One Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four Only) by 

donating KN-95 mask with and without valve to Tata Medical Centre, Kolkata, Rabindranath 

Tagore International Institute Of Cardiac Science (Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited) and in the 

Local area and community directly.  

The manner in which the CSR amount was spent during the financial year is set out as an

[...]

statutory and procedural formalities including appointment of various intermediaries and 

filing the draft red herring prospectus. 

(iii) The Company in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 10th day of May, 2021 approved 

to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present level of Rs. 

1,15,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakhs Only) divided into 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakhs 

Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

(iv) The Company in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 16th day of June, 2021 approved

[...]

of the year 

No. of shares 

% of total 

shares of the 

company 

No. of shares 

% of total 

shares of 

the company 

1 
Clear Vision Investment 

Holdings Pte. Limited 
102,204 51.04% 94,191 49.00% 

During the year, the Company bought back 8,013 (Eight Thousand Thirteen) fully paid-up equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each from the existing shareholders/beneficial owners of equity shares of the Company on a 

proportionate basis through “Tender offer” route at a price of Rs. 27,454/- (Rupees Twenty Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four Only). 

(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel: 

S 

No. 
For Each of the Directors and KMP 

Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year 

as on 1.04.2020 

Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year 

1-04.2020-31.03.2021

[...]

The average net profit as per Sec 198 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the last three financial 

years is Rs. 488,098,940. 

4. Prescribed CSR Expenditure (two percent of the amount mentioned in item 3 

above):  

The Company was required to spend Rs. 97,61,979.00 (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs Sixty One 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Nine Only) towards CSR for the financial year 2020-21.  

5. Details of CSR spent during the financial year:  

i) Total amount spent for the financial year: Rs. 97,76,188 (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs 

Seventy six thousand One hundred eighty eight only).  

ii) The Company has also made advance CSR expenditure amounting to Rs. 3,31,18,754.00 

(Rupees Three Crore Thirty One Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four Only). 

iii) Amount unspent, if any  : NIL 

iv) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year : Details given below 

Sl. 

No. 

CSR Project or 

activity 

Sector in which 
the project is 

covered 

Projects or 
programmes